

Nos. 20-5204, 20-5205, 20-5209

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE CHEHALIS RESERVATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

UTE TRIBE OF THE UINTAH AND OURAY INDIAN RESERVATION, 20-cv-01070,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS SECRETARY OF U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Defendant-Appellee,

ALASKA NATIVE VILLAGE CORPORATION ASSOCIATION, INC., et al.

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia,
Nos. 1:20-cv-01002-APM, 1:20-cv-01059-APM, 1:20-cv-01070-APM

BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT-APPELLEES

PAUL D. CLEMENT

Counsel of Record

ERIN E. MURPHY

RAGAN NARESH

MATTHEW D. ROWEN

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

1301 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 389-5000

paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Intervenor-Defendant-Appellees

August 18, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	x
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. ANCSA and ANCs	3
B. The CARES Act	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Plain Text Of The CARES Act Expressly Includes ANCs As “Indian Tribes” And “Tribal Governments” Authorized To Receive CARES Act Funds	11
II. Plaintiffs’ Interpretation Conflicts With Text, History, Common Sense, Longstanding Congressional Usage, And Decades Of Federal Practice.....	15
A. ISDEAA’s Eligibility Clause Does Not Oust ANCs Expressly Included in the Definition of Indian Tribes.....	16
1. ISDEAA’s eligibility clause does not silently incorporate the List Act’s requirements for recognition	18
2. If ISDEAA’s eligibility clause is a term-of-art reference to the List Act, then it is simply inapplicable to ANCs.....	22
B. ANCs Are Recognized Governing Bodies.....	27

C. Plaintiffs’ Atextual Interpretation Makes No Sense Given the Reality on the Ground in Alaska 33

III. Adopting Plaintiffs’ Interpretation Would Have Disastrous Short-Term Consequences And Potentially Even More Disastrous Long-Term Effects..... 35

CONCLUSION 39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska v. Native Vill. of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	3
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., AFL-CIO v. United States</i> , 330 F.3d 513 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	17, 24
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	13
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003).....	25
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008).....	13, 14, 28
<i>Cook Inlet Native Ass'n v. Bowen</i> , 810 F.2d 1471 (9th Cir. 1987).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Cook Inlet Treaty Tribes v. Shalala</i> , 166 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1134 (2018).....	28
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	13
<i>Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs</i> , 556 U.S. 163 (2009).....	11
<i>Jordan v. Maxim Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 950 F.3d 724 (10th Cir. 2020).....	26
<i>Kahawaiolaa v. Norton</i> , 386 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Kenai Peninsula Borough v. Cook Inlet Region, Inc.</i> , 807 P.2d 487 (Alaska 1991).....	17

<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 136 S.Ct. 958 (2016).....	25
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisc. v. United States</i> , 136 S.Ct. 750 (2016).....	6
<i>Metlakatla Indian Cmty. v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 45 (1962).....	3
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	22
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S.Ct. 617 (2018).....	11
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S.Ct. 954 (2019).....	13
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	13
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	29
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 2000 v. Hoffa</i> , 284 F.Supp.2d 684 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....	29
<i>United States v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 435 F.Supp. 1009 (D. Alaska 1977).....	3
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	13
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991).....	14
<i>Wyandot Nation of Kansas v. United States</i> , 858 F.3d 1392 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	25
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl. 3.....	3

Statutes

12 U.S.C. §4702(12)	6
20 U.S.C. §4402(5)	12
20 U.S.C. §7011(6)	7
25 U.S.C. §1903(8)	12
25 U.S.C. §3104	6
25 U.S.C. §3501(4)(B)	12
25 U.S.C. §4103(13)(B)	7, 17, 20, 30, 37
25 U.S.C. §450a	24
25 U.S.C. §5130(2)	12, 19
25 U.S.C. §5131(a)	19
25 U.S.C. §5304(e)	6, 8, 12, 15, 16, 19, 31
25 U.S.C. §5304(l)	30, 31
25 U.S.C. §5321	6
25 U.S.C. §5321(a)(1)	30
25 U.S.C. §5322	6
34 U.S.C. §10389(3)	12
42 U.S.C. §801(a)(1)	7
42 U.S.C. §801(a)(2)	7
42 U.S.C. §801(b)(1)	7
42 U.S.C. §801(d)	7
42 U.S.C. §801(g)(1)	8, 11, 15, 28
42 U.S.C. §801(g)(2)	33

42 U.S.C. §801(g)(4).....	33
42 U.S.C. §801(g)(5).....	8, 11, 28
43 U.S.C. §1601	24
43 U.S.C. §1601(a)	4
43 U.S.C. §1601(b)	4, 35
43 U.S.C. §1602(b)	5
43 U.S.C. §1602(j)	5
43 U.S.C. §1606(a)	4
43 U.S.C. §1606(d)	4, 5
43 U.S.C. §1606(f).....	5, 29
43 U.S.C. §1607(a)	4, 5
43 U.S.C. §1626(d)	38
Pub. L. No. 92-203, 85 Stat. 688 (1971).....	3
Pub. L. No. 93-638, 88 Stat. 2203 (1975).....	6
Pub. L. No. 103-454, 108 Stat. 4791 (1994).....	18, 24
Pub. L. No. 104-330, 110 Stat. 4016 (1996).....	7
Pub. L. No. 115-325, 132 Stat. 4445 (2018).....	26, 27
Regulations	
25 C.F.R. §83.11(c)	24
58 Fed. Reg. 54364 (Oct. 21, 1993).....	20
60 Fed. Reg. 9250 (Feb. 16, 1995)	20
84 Fed. Reg. 56940 (Oct. 24, 2019).....	35

Other Authorities

BIA, <i>Village Self-Determination Workbook, No. 1</i> (Nov. 1977), https://tinyurl.com/yc2sftzo	31
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	29
Elena Kagan, <i>The Scalia Lecture</i> (Nov. 17, 2015), https://bit.ly/3kYKpPO	11
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	13, 26
U.S. Am. Ind. Policy Review Commission, Final Report, May 17, 1977.....	36
